ITEM NO.72

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

-1-

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 37859/2024

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUBHASH CHANDER SHARMA

Respondent(s)

IA No.198355/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 198355/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

WITH

Diary No(s). 40818/2024 (IV-B)
IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 205331/2024
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA
205332/2024

IA No. 205331/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 205332/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 40874/2024 (IV-B)

IA No.204117/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.204114/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER and IA No.204119/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 204117/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 204119/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 204114/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER

Diary No(s). 45152/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 239796/2024

IA No. 239796/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 45850/2024 (IV-B)

IA No.235899/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.235900/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.235898/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 235899/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 235900/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 235898/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 25915/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 250421/2024

-2-

IA No. 250421/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 25972/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 251254/2024

IA No. 251254/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 48043/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 247516/2024

IA No. 247516/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 42229/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 231129/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 231127/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 231131/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42231/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 233826/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 233827/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 233828/2024

IA No. 233826/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 233827/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 233828/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42236/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 233589/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 233588/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 233590/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42240/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 232976/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 232977/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 232978/2024

IA No. 232977/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 232976/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 232978/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42700/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 222090/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 222088/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 222091/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42701/2024 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 222676/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 222678/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 222680/2024

IA No. 222676/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 222678/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 222680/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42703/2024 (IV-B)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 235919/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 235920/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 235921/2024

IA No. 235920/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 235919/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 235921/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42710/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 235573/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 235572/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 235577/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42854/2024 (IV-B)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 232561/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 232563/2024

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 232564/2024

IA NO. 232564/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 232561/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 232563/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 42903/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 218183/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 218185/2024

IA No. 218183/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 218185/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 43094/2024 (IV-B)

IA No. 228917/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 228919/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 228933/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 26794/2024 (IV-B)

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 264253/2024

IA No. 264253/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 44107/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 256640/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 256644/2024

IA No. 256640/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 256644/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(C) No. 28833/2024 (IV-B) FOR ADMISSION

SLP(C) No. 25919/2024 (IV-B)

IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 250635/2024

IA No. 250635/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date: 28-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Deepak Thukral, A.A.G.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. B.k. Satija, A.A.G.

- Dr. Hemant Gupta, A.A.G.
- Ms. Shruti Jain Goyal Sr. Dag, Adv.
- Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
- Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
- Mr. Varun Goel, Adv.
- Mr. Mohan Dattatraya Armakar, Adv.
- Ms. Nitikaa Guptha, Adv.
- Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
- Mr. Vivek Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Vishal Prasad, Adv.
- Mr. Prakhar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

- Mr. Hitesh Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. Pranav Singh Gautam, Adv.
- Mr. Hardik Giri, Adv.
- Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
- Mr. Umesh Narang, Adv.
- Mr. Harsh Gupta, Adv.
- Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR
- Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
- Mr. Keshav Bansal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) D. Nos.37859, 45152, 48043, 42229, 42231, 42236, 42240, 42700, 42701, 42703, 42710 and 43094/2024

Four weeks time, as a last opportunity, is granted to sole respondent to file counter affidavit.

After the expiry of four weeks, let the matters be listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) D. no.40818/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.1, 2, 5, 9 and 11 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos. 6 to 8 and 14.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Ld. Counsel appearing for Mr. Goldy Goyal, Ld. AOR has entered into appearance on behalf of respondent no.10 on whom service was complete and has submitted that vakalatnama has already been filed on 21.02.2025. Let Registry to verify and update the records. Four weeks time, is granted to file counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) D. no.40874/2024

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.13 to 15, 17, 19, 20, 23, 31, 42, 43, 61, 64, 73, 75, 79, 80, 82 and 85.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) D. no.45850/2024

Four weeks time, as a last opportunity, is granted to respondent nos. 2, 3, 6 to 14 and 16 to 25 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file required number of spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent nos. 1, 4, 5, and 15

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) No. 25915/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.2.

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent nos. 1 and 3.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) No. 25972/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner to take appropriate steps with regard to deceased respondent no.7.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.14.

As per office report, service is not complete on respondent nos.18 and 23. However, it has been informed by Mr. Amit Chahal, Ld. Counsel appearing for Mr. Satish Kumar, Ld. AOR that respondent nos.18 and 23 have expired. Hence, four weeks time is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps with regard to said deceased respondents.

As per office report service is not complete on respondent

nos.8, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 29 and complete on respondent nos.1 to 6, 9, 12, 16, 20, 22, 24 to 26, 28 and 30 to 33. Mr. Amit Chahal, Ld. Counsel appearing for Mr. Satish Kumar, Ld. AOR has entered into appearance on behalf of above said respondents. Four weeks time, is granted to file vakalatnama as well as counter affidavit.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

SLP(C) D. No.42854/2024

List again on 23.04.2025.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos. 1, 3 to 6, 9, 12, 13 and 16 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent no.7.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) D. No. 42903/2024

Two weeks time, is granted as a last opportunity to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on both the respondents.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) No. 26794/2024

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos. 1 to 52 to file counter affidavit.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.53.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) D. No. 44107/2024

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.1.

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent no.2.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) No.28833/2024

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent nos. 3 and 31.

Two weeks time, as a last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner, to take fresh steps to issue notice to respondent no.25.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner, to take fresh steps to issue notice to respondent no.29.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SLP(C) No. 25919/2024

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, for service on respondent nos.2 to 4, 8, 18 and 21.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for petitioner, to take fresh steps to issue notice to respondent nos.13 and 22.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for remaining respondents.

List again on 23.04.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

pm